## 2019 RES-189

## AUTHORIZING A PURCHASE OF SERVICES AGREEMENT FOR ON-CALL ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR THE DANE COUNTY REGIONAL AIRPORT

 Mead & Hunt, Inc. was the only firm to respond to a Request for Proposals issued by Dane County for on-call airport engineering services, including, planning services, architectural services, surveying, information and electronic technology services; and air service development services. Under previous contracts with Dane County, Mead & Hunt, Inc. has for the past ten years proficiently provided such on-call services to the Dane County Regional Airport. The Purchase of Services Agreement for on-call engineering services has a five year term, commencing on September 1, 2019. The rates and charges under the Agreement will remain fixed for the initial three years of the term and increase by three percent in each of the last two years of the lease term. The maximum cost for on-call engineering services furnished during the term of the Agreement will be as established annually under the Dane County budget.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Dane County Executive and the Dane County Clerk are authorized to execute on behalf of Dane County a Purchase of Services Agreement for on-call airport engineering services, as set forth above.